

**In the District Court of Appeal
Third District of Florida**

CASE NO. [REDACTED]
(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

[REDACTED]

Appellant,

v.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, et al.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT



Counsel for Appellant
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411
Telephone: (561) 729-0530
Designated Email for Service:
service@icelegal.com
service1@icelegal.com
service2@icelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF THE REPLY ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. There is no competent, substantial evidence to support the damages award.....	2
II. The Bank failed to prove it had standing at the inception of the case.	7
A. The collateral routing history was neither admissible nor competent evidence of the Bank’s standing.....	7
B. The copy of the note attached to the complaint does not establish that the Bank had standing on the day the lawsuit was filed.	11
C. The proper remedy on remand is involuntary dismissal.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>American Home Mortgage Servicing, Inc. v. Bednarek</i> , 132 So. 3d 1222 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Bank of New York v. Calloway</i> , 157 So. 3d 1064 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	7, 8
<i>Coggan v. Coggan</i> , 239 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1970)	12
<i>Correa v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 118 So. 3d 952 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	13
<i>Ernest v. Carter</i> , 368 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979).....	6
<i>Fischer v. U.S. Bank National Association</i> , 152 So. 3d 1289 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	13
<i>Guerrero v. Chase Home Fin., LLC</i> , 83 So. 3d 970 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	13
<i>Holt v. Calchas, LLC</i> , 155 So. 3d 499 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	4
<i>Hurtado v. Desouza</i> , ___ So. 3d ___, 2015 WL 1727851 (Fla. 4th DCA April 15, 2015).....	6
<i>Joseph v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 155 So. 3d 444 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	13
<i>Kiefert v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC</i> , 153 So. 3d 351 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	12
<i>Lacombe v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> , 149 So. 3d 152 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	13

<i>Landmark American Insurance Company v. Pin-Pon Corp.</i> , 155 So. 3d 432 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	8
<i>Le v. U.S. Bank</i> , __ So. 3d __, 2015 WL 2414456 (Fla. 5th DCA May 22, 2015)	9
<i>Perez v. Perez</i> , 11 So. 3d 470 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	5
<i>Russell v. Aurora Loan Services, LLC</i> , __ So. 3d __, 2015 WL 1874456 (Fla. 2d DCA April 24, 2015)	11
<i>Sas v. Federal National Mortgage Association</i> , 112 So. 3d 778 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	11
<i>Special v. West Boca Medical Center</i> , __ So. 3d __, 2014 WL 5856384 (Fla. Nov. 13, 2014)	6
<i>Tremblay v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , __ So. 3d __, 2015 WL 2089069 (Fla. 4th DCA May 6, 2015)	10, 12
<i>Turtle Lake Associates, Ltd. V. Third Federal Services, Inc.</i> , 518 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	12
<i>WAMCO XXVIII, Ltd. v. Integrated Electronic Environments, Inc.</i> , 903 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	9
<i>Wolkoff v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.</i> , 153 So. 3d 280, 283 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)	7
Statutes	
§ 673.2011(2) Fla. Stat.....	12
§ 673.2011, Fla. Stat. Ann.	10
§ 702.015, Fla. Stat.	12
